
Resource Management Act 1991

Report / Decision on a Resource Consent Application
(Sections 95A, 95B and 104 / 104C)

s127 Application number: RMA/2018/2407
Applicant: The Wellington Company Ltd
Site address: 361 and 363 Madras Street
Legal description: Lots 2 and 3 DP80347, Pt Section 163 TN RES Christchurch
Zoning Commercial Central City Mixed Use
Overlays and map notations: Central City Building Height 14m Overlay

Category 3: Lower Noise Level Area
Central City Outer Zone
Flood Management Area
Liquefaction Management Area

Activity status: Restricted discretionary activity

Description of application: Multi -unit residential development

Proposed activity

Pursuant to Section 133A of the RMA minor corrections were made to page one of this report
on 17 December 2018 to alter the description of the application and refer to its correct restricted
discretionary status. The issue of consent date remains unchanged, being 26 November 2018.

The applicant seeks to vary the conditions of an existing resource consent (RMA/2016/519) which was
granted on a non-notified basis on 22 March 2016.  However, due to extensive changes in the building
configuration and design, including the introduction of a vehicular access, car parking and a traffic non-
compliance, the adverse effects of this proposal are considered to be materially different from those
associated with the original consent and are considered to be more appropriately dealt with as a new
resource consent.   A new resource consent is also considered to be tidier for the applicant should they
seek future variations at a later time.

The proposal is described in section 4 of the accompanying assessment (AEE) of effects submitted
with the application.  In summary, it includes a two storey multi-unit residential development comprising
22 units in four blocks, each with their own car parking space and landscaping.   The proposed layout
is shown in Figure One below:

Figure One: Excerpt from proposed Site Plan



The proposed activity is classified as a residential activity under section 95A(6) as it “is associated with
the construction, alteration, or use of 1 or more dwellinghouses on land that, under a district plan, is
intended to be used solely or principally for residential purposes”.

Description of site and existing environment

The application site and surrounding environment are described in section 2 of the AEE submitted with
RMA/2016/519 and referred to in the AEE for this consent.  I adopt this description noting for
completeness that RMA/2016/519 has not been given effect to. Refer to Figure Two for an aerial
photograph of the site and surrounds.

Figure Two:  Aerial photograph site and surrounds 2018

RMA/2016/519 granted in 2016 proposed to develop the site into a multi-unit residential development
comprising of five three storey standalone buildings, each containing six self-contained two bedroom
residential units. It required resource consent under the former City Plan for non-compliances
associated with flexibility in building design for future uses, fencing and screening, minimum unit size
and outdoor living space.



Activity status

Christchurch District Plan

The site is zoned Commercial Central City Mixed Use (CCMU). This zone seeks the development of
vibrant areas where a diverse and compatible mix of activities can coexist in support of the Commercial
Central City Business zone and other areas within the central city.

The proposal requires resource consent for a restricted discretionary activity under the following rules:

Activity
status rule Standard not met Reason Matters of control or

discretion (if relevant)
Notification
clause

7.4.2.3 RD1 7.4.3.7 Access
design

Requires access to be
provided in accordance
with Appendix 7.5.7.
An access width of 8
metres is required.  A
width of 7.8m is proposed.

Rule 7.4.4.10 - Vehicle
access design

May not be
publicly or
limited
notified

15.11.1.3 RD1 15.11.2.1 (i) (ii) and
(iii) Landscape and
Trees

The ground floors of the
building do not extend to
the road boundary
therefore a landscaping
strip with a minimum
width of 2 metres is not
provided along the full
frontage of the site.  In
addition, two trees are
required along the road
frontage and none are
provided

Commercial Central
City Mixed Use Zone -
Landscaping and trees
– Rule 15.13.3.25

May not be
publicly or
limited
notified

15.11.1.3 RD2 15.11.2.3 Flexibility
in building design for
future uses

Minimum distance of 3m
required between the top
of the bottom floor surface
and the bottom of the first
floor slab
A distance of 2.4m
proposed

Central City - Flexibility
in building design for
future uses – Rule
15.13.3.27

May not be
publicly or
limited
notified

15.11.1.3 RD2 15.11.2.5 Screening
of outdoor storage
and service areas /
spaces

Any outdoor
storage/service areas
must be located to the
rear of the principal
building on the site

The rubbish bin enclosure
at the northern boundary
and storage area relating
to unit 22 are not located
behind buildings.

Screening of outdoor
storage and service
areas / spaces - Rule
15.13.3.22

May not be
publicly or
limited
notified

The consent holder has confirmed that any earthworks associated with this development will occur
wholly within the building footprint and comply with exemption 8.9.3.a.iv in that they will be covered by
an approved building consent prior to commencing any on-site works.



A minimum finished floor level certificate has been issued for building on the site, and the proposal
complies with its requirements.

National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect
Human Health (NES)

The NES controls soil disturbance on land where an activity on the Hazardous Activities and Industries
List (HAIL) is being carried out, has been carried out, or is more likely than not to have been carried
out. The application site has been identified as HAIL land therefore the provisions of the NES apply.

The proposal requires consent under the NES as it breaches the following provisions:

· Regulation 8(3)(c) – the volume of soil disturbance will exceed 25m³ per 500m²  (approximately
26.7m3/500m2 proposed).

· Regulation 8(3)(d)(ii) - the volume of soil to be removed from the site will exceed 5m³ per
500m² (approximately 26.7m3/500m2  proposed).

Pursuant to Regulation 9(1) the proposal is a controlled activity under the NES as a Detailed Site
Investigation (DSI) of the piece of land exists, and the report on the DSI states that the soil
contamination does not exceed the applicable standard in Regulation 7.

Overall activity status

Overall, the application must be assessed as a restricted discretionary activity (being the most restrictive
activity status).

Written approvals

No written approvals have been provided with the application.

Effects on the environment and adversely affected persons [Sections 95A, 95B, 95E(3), 95D
and 104(1)(a)]

As a restricted discretionary activity the Council’s assessment of the effects of this proposal is limited
to matters relating to the rules breached.

Access
Where vehicle access serves nine or more parking spaces or residential units and there is no other
pedestrian and/or cycle access available to the site (as is the case for this proposal) then a minimum
1.5m wide space for pedestrians and/or cycles must be provided and the legal width of the access
increased by 1.5m to accommodate this.  The required legal width of the access is 6.5m as it serves
more than 22 residential units.  Therefore a legal access width of at least 8m is required.  The proposed
formed access width, excluding car parking areas and rubbish enclosures, is between 6.2m wide for
the first 12 metres into the site and tapers back to 5.5m further into the site.

Mike Calvert, Transport Network Planner, has reviewed the proposed access and has advised verbally
that overall the proposed access will function acceptably. The minimum internal width of 5.5m may
occasionally cause a nuisance to residents on the site should there be a situation where two vehicles
need to pass and a cyclist or pedestrian is using the proposed path.  However, he advised that provided
that the vehicles have the ability to drive up onto the pedestrian/cyclist area shown hatched on the site
plan then there is the ability for two vehicles to pass safely.  The applicant has confirmed that this is the
case.   I note that clear visibility will be retained given that the drive is straight so that it is unlikely that
the arrangement would give rise to on site safety issues.  Mr Calvert considered that the wider width at
the entrance would allow vehicles to exit and enter the site in a manner that would not impact on the
function or safety of the transport network.

For the above reasons, and having had regard to the matters of discretion in rule 7.4.4.10 Vehicle
access design, I consider that any related adverse effects would be less than minor.



Outdoor storage/rubbish bin enclosure
Any outdoor storage/service areas must be located to the rear of the principal building on the site.  The
rubbish bin enclosure at the northern boundary and storage area relating to unit 22 are not located
behind buildings. Notwithstanding this, having had regard to the relevant matters of discretion in rule
15.13.3.22 Screening of outdoor storage and service area/ spaces, any adverse effects are considered
to be less than minor.  The area relating to unit 22 is located in a tight space between the building and
a 1.8m high timber internal boundary fence and is screened from street view by proposed 1.8m high
timber fencing.  In addition, the proposed rubbish enclosure  is located some eight metres into the site
and situated behind a 1.5 m wide landscape strip comprising a tree and planting such that it would be
obscured from the street view.  1.8m high timber fencing will also screen it from the directly adjoining
site and street.

Trees and landscaping
The ground floors of the building do not extend to the road boundary of the site.  Therefore a landscaping
strip with a minimum width of 2 metres is required along the full frontage of the site.  In addition, two
trees are required along the road frontage and none are provided.

I note that proposed residential units 20, 21 and 22 were brought forward toward the road boundary of
the site at the request of former Council Urban Designer Ivan Eroa Santamarina, following a pre-
application meeting on the proposal.  The aim was to increase engagement with the street.  Mr Boyd
Barber, Council Urban Designer, has reviewed this application and advised that he agrees broadly with
the approach noting that planting will be undertaken within 2 metres of the road boundary, along with a
front porch area.  He noted that the floor level requirements for the site necessitate steps into the units
and therefore a setback of the ground floor areas from the road boundary. It is also not feasible to
provide trees in this area given the proximity and height of the buildings, footpath and footings.    Given
the site constraints and benefits gained from pulling the buildings forward, I am satisfied that the
proposed box planting areas, comprising Ligularia, along with Tulip Trees boarding the southern side
of the driveway entrance and magnolia ‘Blanchard’ to the north (as outlined in further information dated
2 November 2018), will satisfactorily soften the built form and establish a strong and integrated
streetscape.  The transparent fencing will also allow passive surveillance from the kitchen windows onto
the street.   Having regard to the matters of discretion in rule 15.13.3.25 Commercial Central City Mixed
Use Zone - Landscaping and trees, I consider any related effects to be less than minor.

Flexibility of building use
A minimum distance of 3m is required between the top of the bottom floor surface and the bottom of
the first floor slab so as to allow flexibility in building design for future uses.  A distance of 2.4m is
proposed.  This reduces the ability of the ground floors to be readily able to cater for a range of
alternative activities.  However, the reduced height will not in my opinion preclude alternative uses such
as small scale businesses, offices or a home occupations, which could still establish in the space.  The
applicant has noted that the open plan layout of the ground floor lends itself to easy retrofitting should
future demand for commercial space in the area arise and I accept this.  I further add that the pulling
forward of the front building towards the road boundary aids in its appeal for future commercial tenants.
The applicant advised that in a constrained market with increasing construction costs the additional
costs of increasing ceiling heights beyond what is intended for its proposed residential use are
unreasonable.  Despite my expressed preference for an increased floor to ceiling height I am satisfied
that, having had regard to the matters of discretion in rule 15.13.3.27, the proposed outcome will provide
an acceptable level of flexibility in building design for future uses.

Environmental Health (NES matters)
Isobel Stout, Council Environmental Health Officer, reviewed the former residential proposal.  Part of
the site was formerly used as a petrol station from the mid-1980s to 2000 when it closed down and
tanks and equipment were removed. On the former application, Ms Stout advised the soils on site
readily meet today’s residential standards. The change of use and any soil disturbance on site for
foundations would, she advised, be a controlled activity under Regulation 9 but in her view no particular
conditions are necessary for this project as the adverse effects would be less than minor. Isobel has
advised that nothing has changed from a NES perspective. I therefore accept her advice.



Summary
For the reasons discussed above and having considered the relevant matters of discretion and all expert
advice provided, I do not consider anyone to be adversely affected by this proposal, nor will there be
any adverse effects on the wider environment.

Notification assessment [Sections 95A and 95B]

Sections 95A and 95B set out the steps that must be followed to determine whether public notified or
limited notification of an application is required.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION TESTS – Section 95A

Step 1: Mandatory notification – section 95A(3)
Has the applicant requested that the application be publicly notified? No
Is public notification required under s95C (following a request for further information or
commissioning of report)?

No

Is the application made jointly with an application to exchange reserve land? No

Step 2: If not required by Step 1, notification is precluded if any of these apply – section 95A(5)
Does a rule or NES preclude public notification for all aspects of the application? YES

Is the application a controlled activity? No

Is the application a restricted discretionary or discretionary activity for a subdivision? No

Is the application a restricted discretionary or discretionary activity for residential
activity?

Yes

Is the application a boundary activity (other than a controlled activity)? No

Step 3: Notification required in certain circumstances if not precluded by Step 2 – section 95A(8)
Does a rule or NES require public notification? N/A

Will the activity have, or is it likely to have, adverse effects on the environment that are
more than minor? (discussed above)

N/A

Step 4: Relevant to all applications that don’t already require notification – section 95A(9)
Do special circumstances exist that warrant the application being publicly notified?      No

In accordance with the provisions of section 95A, the application must not be publicly notified.

LIMITED NOTIFICATION TESTS – Section 95B

Step 1: Certain affected groups/persons must be notified – sections 95B(2) and (3)
Are there any affected protected customary rights groups or customary marine title groups? No

If the activity will be on, adjacent to, or might affect land subject to a statutory
acknowledgement - is there an affected person in this regard?

No

Step 2: If not required by Step 1, notification is precluded if any of the following apply – section 95B(6)
Does a rule or NES preclude limited notification for all aspects of the application? No

Is this a land use consent application for a controlled activity? No

Step 3: Notification of other persons if not precluded by Step 2 – sections 95B(7) and (8)
Are there any affected persons under s95E, i.e. persons on whom the effects are minor or
more than minor, and who have not given written approval? (discussed above).

No

Step 4: Relevant to all applications – section 95B(10)
Do special circumstances exist that warrant notification to any other persons not identified
above?

No

In accordance with the provisions of section 95B, the application must not be limited notified.



Relevant objectives, policies, rules and other provisions of the Plan [Section 104(1)(b)(vi)]

Regard must be had to the relevant objectives and policies in the Christchurch District Plan. In my
opinion, the application is consistent with these. Although purely residential in nature, the proposal will
contribute to a diverse mix of activities across the Central City Mixed Use Zone so as to enhance and
revitalise the area.  It also supports inner city residential intensification which is sought under policies
15.2.7.1 Diversity of activities, and 15.2.8.3 Residential development.  The proposal is considered to
provide a standard of built form and amenity that will contribute positively to the amenity values of the
area, people's health and safety, quality and enjoyment of environment.  An acceptable level of design
and amenity is proposed.  Whilst the applicant was encouraged to increase the floor to ceiling height
the proposed outcome is considered to be acceptable in terms of flexibility of future building use for
commercial activities.  Any adverse effects on traffic and pedestrian safety and the efficiency and
function of the road network are considered to be less than minor.

Recovery Plans and Regeneration Plans

Section 60(2) of the Greater Christchurch Regeneration Act 2016 requires that decisions and
recommendation on resource consent applications are not inconsistent with Recovery Plans and
Regeneration Plans. For restricted discretionary activities, Section 60(5) states that such plans are a
matter over which discretion is restricted and that section 87A(3) of the RMA applies accordingly.

The Christchurch Central Recovery Plan is of relevance to the application as it provides the blueprint
for development within the four avenues.  The new District Plan provisions align with the intentions of
the recovery plan for the site.  Therefore, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the plan.

Relevant provisions of a National Environmental Standard, National Policy Statement,
Regional Plan, Regional Policy Statement or Coastal Policy Statement [Section 104(1)(b)]

The National Environmental Standard for managing contaminants in soil to protect human health is
relevant to this application and is discussed above.

The District Plan gives effect to the higher order instruments referred to in s104(1)(b), including the
Regional Policy Statement and Regional Plans. As such, I have not addressed them specifically in this
report.

The proposal is considered to be broadly in keeping with the National Policy Statement on Urban
Development (NPS-UDC) as it provides and increased range of dwelling types and locations where
there is an identified need.

Part 2 of the Resource Management Act and any other relevant matters [Section 104(1) and
104(1)(c)]

Taking guidance from recent case law1, the District Plan is considered to be the mechanism by which
Part 2 is given effect to in the Christchurch District. The Plan has recently been reviewed, and was
competently prepared through an independent hearing and decision-making process in a manner that
appropriately reflects the provisions of sections 5-8 of the Act. Accordingly no further assessment
against Part 2 is considered necessary.

No other relevant matters under s104(1)(c) are identified.

Section 104(3)(d) notification consideration

Section 104(3)(d) states that consent must not be granted if an application should have been notified
and was not. No matters have arisen in the assessment of this application which would indicate that the
application ought to have been notified.

1 R J Davidson Family Trust v Marlborough District Council [2018] NZCA 316



Recommendations

That, for the above reasons:

A. The application be processed on a non-notified basis in accordance with Sections 95A - 95F of
the Resource Management Act 1991.

B.  The application be granted pursuant to Sections 104, 104C, 108 and 108AA of the Resource
Management Act 1991, subject to the following conditions:

1. The development shall proceed in accordance with the information and plans submitted with
the application, including the further information and amended plans submitted on 2 and 15
November 2018. The Approved Consent Documentation has been entered into Council
records as RMA/2018/2407 (56 pages) with the approved plans labelled RMA/2018/2407
pages 33-37, 48 – 50 and 55.

2. The proposed landscaping shall be established in accordance with the Landscape Plans
labelled RMA/2018/2407 Pages 33 to 37 of the Approved Consent Document.

3. The proposed landscaping shall be established on site within the first planting season
(extending from 1 April to 30 September) following the final, passed building inspection.

4. The proposed trees [Magnolia ‘Blanchard’, Tulip Tree, Pyrus Chanticleer and South “Island
Kowhai], as shown on the Landscape Plans RMA/2018/2407 Pages 33 to 37 of the
Approved Consent Document, must be at least 20 - 45L grade at the time of planting and
once established must be maintained at a height of at least 3m thereafter.

5. All landscaping required for this consent shall be maintained. Any dead, diseased, or
damaged landscaping shall be replaced by the consent holder within the following planting
season (extending from 1 April to 30 September) with trees/shrubs of similar species to the
existing landscaping and capable of achieving a minimum height.

6. Prior to occupation of the site 1.8m high timber fencing shall be established directly to the
east of the outdoor storage area of unit 22 to screen this area from the street.

Advice Notes:

· The consent holder has confirmed that any earthworks associated with this development will
occur wholly within the building footprint and comply with exemption 8.9.3.a.iv in that they will be
covered by an approved building consent prior to commencing any on-site works.

· The Council will require payment of its administrative charges in relation to monitoring of
conditions, as authorised by the provisions of section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991.
The current monitoring charges are:

(i)  A monitoring fee of $218.80 to cover the cost of setting up a monitoring programme and
carrying out one inspection to ensure compliance with the conditions of this consent; and

(ii)  Time charged at an hourly rate if more than one inspection, s), are required.

The monitoring programme administration fee and initial inspection fee will be charged to the
applicant with the consent processing costs. Any additional monitoring time will be invoiced to
the consent holder when the monitoring is carried out, at the hourly rate specified in the applicable
Annual Plan Schedule of Fees and Charges.

· This resource consent has been processed under the Resource Management Act 1991 and
relates to planning matters only.  You will also need to comply with the requirements of the
Building Act 2004.  Please contact a Building Consent Officer (phone 941 8999) for advice on
the building consent process.



· This site is an archaeological site as defined and protected under the provisions of the Heritage
New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014. Archaeological sites are defined in the HNZPTA as any
place in New Zealand where there is physical evidence of pre-1900 occupation, regardless
whether the site is known or not, recorded in the NZAA Site Recording Scheme or not, or listed
with Heritage New Zealand or the local council. Authority from Heritage New Zealand is required
for any work that affects or may affect an archaeological site. Please contact the Heritage New
Zealand regional archaeologist on 03 363 1880 or archaeologistcw@heritage.org.nz
before commencing work on the land.

Development Contribution Assessment

· The Development Contribution has been estimated as follows:

Please contact Anne Babbage for any development contribution queries.  DDI:  941 5477.

Reported and recommended by:   Erina Metcalf, Senior Planner Date:  23 November
2018

Decision

That the above recommendations be adopted for the reasons outlined in the report.

Delegated officer:

Ruth Markham-Short
Team Leader Planning
17/12/2018 12:32 p.m.


